
 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment and Rural 

Affairs Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 20 March 2019 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6363  

SeneddCCERA@assembly.wales
------ 

 

Oral briefing on decarbonisation from Filippos Proedrou, Research 

Fellow  

(09.00 - 09.15) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.15)   

2 Rethinking food in Wales: food branding and food processing - 

evidence session with branding experts 

(09.15-10.15) (Pages 1 - 39)  

Dr Matthew O’Callaghan OBE, Chairman - UK Protected Food Names 

Association  

Wynfford James, Director - Sgema Ltd 

Dr Robert Bowen, Lecturer in International Entrepreneurship, School Lead on 

the Welsh Language Provision, School of Management - Swansea University 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Paper - UK Protected Food Names Association 

Paper - Sgema Ltd 

Paper - Swansea University 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Rethinking food in Wales: food branding and food processing - 

evidence session with representatives of the hospitality sector 

(10.15-11.15) (Pages 40 - 46)  

David Chapman, Executive Director Wales, UK HospitalityCymru  

Andrew Campbell, Chairman -Wales Tourism Alliance  

Simon Wright, Director - Wright’s Independent Food Ltd 

Attached Documents:  

Paper - UK HospitalityCymru 

Paper - Wright's Food Emporium 

 

Break  

(11.15-11.25) 

 

4 Rethinking food in Wales: food branding and food processing - 

evidence session with Professor Terry Marsden, Cardiff University 

(11.25-12.25) (Pages 47 - 111)  

Professor Terry Marsden, Professor of Environmental Policy and Planning, 

Director of Sustainable Places Research Institute – Cardiff University 

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Cardiff University 

Paper - Draft working paper - Cardiff University 

 

5 Paper(s) to note 

(12.25) 

 

   



5.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Economy and Transport to the Chair 

regarding the timing of the Minister's response to the Committee's report on 

the Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2019-20 

 (Page 112)  

Attached Documents:  

Correspondence from the Minister for Economy and Transport - 5 March 

2019 

 

5.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 

to the Chair regarding the timing of the Minister's response to the 

Committee's report on the Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2019-20 

 (Page 113)  

Attached Documents:  

Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 

- 5 March 2019 

 

5.3 Correspondence from the Chair to Natural Resources Wales following the 

annual scrutiny session on 13 February 

 (Pages 114 - 118)  

Attached Documents:  

Correspondence from the Chair - 6 March 2019 

 

5.4 Correspondence from the Chair to the Minister for Environment, Energy and 

Rural Affairs regarding Marine Protected Area management in Wales 

 (Pages 119 - 122)  

Attached Documents:  

Correspondence from the Chair - 12 March 2019 

 



5.5 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 

to the Chair regarding Environmental Principles and Governance 

 (Pages 123 - 127)  

Attached Documents:  

Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 

- 14 March 2019 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 7 of today's meeting 

(12.25)   

 

7 Rethinking food in Wales: food branding and food processing - 

consideration of oral evidence 

(12.25-12.35)   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Y Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd, Amgylchedd a Materion Gwledig | Climate 

Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee 

Ailfeddwl am fwyd yng Nghymru: brandio a phrosesu bwyd | Rethinking food 

in Wales: fo
[...]
d and how this differs from your original timeframe. We would also like you to 

expand on the reasons for this delay.  

Funding 

The Committee has previously raised concerns with the Minister about the considerable 

reductions to NRW’s budget in recent years. In our report on the Welsh Government’s 

draft budget 2019-20, we asked the Minister to report back to us on the progress of 

discussions relating to NRW funding, including options to increase NRW’s ability to 

generate income.  

We are expecting an update from the Minister in early summer. In her interim response, 

however, the Minister pointed out that “NRW already has the ability to generate income”. 

It appears there may be a difference of opinion on and/or interpretation of NRW’s ability 

to generate income. In your evidence to us, you suggested that much of any income 

generated must be returned to the Welsh Government. We seek further clarification on 

existing and potential sources of income generation, including how much of this income 

can be retained by NRW and how much is returned to the Welsh Government.  

In our draft budget 2019-2020 report, we raised concern that prioritising funding to 

ensure the delivery of NRW’s statutory duties could impact on the delivery of non-

statutory services. In commenting on recent budget reductions, you told us that “when 

cuts have fallen, they have fallen disproportionately on particular areas of the business”, 

including “natural resource management and biodiversity”. We would like you to provide 

specific examples where services and/or activities within these areas, and any other 

areas, have been affected by budgetary cuts, and the implications of this. 

When questioned on funding required to undertake work on newly designated reservoirs 

in your ownership, you told us that you had an on-going programme of work, which was 

currently funded on a “year-by-year basis”. We note that £3 million additional funding 

will be made available in
[...]
Welsh Government on this issue. We note that 

the guidance has now been published.  In evidence to us, you told us that you were 

“restarting discussions” and suggested that work on the matrix would be resuming. We 

would like further clarification on this issue, including the timeframe you will be working 

towards for completion of the matrix. 

Community engagement  

The Committee was encouraged by the work NRW is undertaking to engage urban and 

semi-urban communities with the natural environment, in particular the ‘Greener 

Pack Page 117



 

Grangetown’ project and the Denbighshire project linked to ‘green prescribing’. We would 

welcome further details on these projects, including the outcomes anticipated and how 

they will be measured. 

Thank you again for attending the meeting. Our intention is to continue scrutiny of NRW 

on an annual basis. We do, however, reserve the right to invite you to give evidence at any 

time within the next 12 months, should the need arise.     

It would be helpful if we could receive a response by 27 March. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Mike Hedges AM 

Chair of Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee 

Pack Page 118



 

 

12 March 2019 

 

Dear Lesley 

 

Marine Protected Area management in Wales 

As you know, in August 2017, the Committee published its report, Turning 

the tide?  Report of the inquiry into the Welsh Government’s approach to 

Marine Protected Area management.  

Since our report, there have been a number of developments within this 

policy area, including the Welsh Government’s Marine Protected Area 

Network Management Framework for Wales 2018-2023 and Action Plan for 

Wales 2018-19. More recently, you have reported to the Assembly on Marine 

Protected Areas in accordance with the requirements of the Marine and 

Coastal Access Act 2009. 

The Committee has agreed that now would be an appropriate time to 

undertake follow-up work on Marine Protected Area (‘MPA’) management
[...]
able for 

MPA work following the extension of the Welsh Ministers executive functions 

for marine conservation to the Welsh off-shore area in April 2018? If so, how 

much? If not, what are the reasons for this?  

Pack Page 122



 

 

National Assembly for Wales 
Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee 

 

Covering paper – PTN 5.5 
March 2019 
 

www.assembly.wales 

Purpose 

1.  The purpose of this paper is to provide context for the attached letter from the 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs on environmental principles 
and governance.  

Background 

2. Following the publication of its report, Environmental governance 
arrangements and environmental principles post-Brexit (June 2018), the 
Committee has taken a keen interest in developments within the UK 
Government and Welsh Government in this policy area. 

3. In January, the Committee wrote to the Minister for Environment, Energy and 
Rural Affairs seeking her views on the UK Government’s Draft Environment 
(Principles and Governance) Bill. A copy of the letter can be found here. 

4. At its meeting on 6 March, the Committee considered the Minister’s response 
to its letter. A copy of the letter can be found here.  

5. Given that the response failed to address some of the issues raised by the 
Committee, Members agreed to write back to the Minister asking her to 
address these issues and to provide additional information and/or clarification 
on points made in her response. A copy of the letter can be found here. 

6. The Minister’s most recent letter is attached to this paper.  

Action 

7. The Committee is invited to note: 

▪ the attached letter from the Minister, 

Pack Page 123

Agenda Item 5.5

http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s83011/Correspondence%20from%20the%20Chair%20-%2010%20January%202019.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s83011/Correspondence%20from%20the%20Chair%20-%2010%20January%202019.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s84598/Cor
[...]
iscussions on this issue with my UK counterparts.  I remain willing to 
work to co-design arrangements with the other Governments in the UK.  However, for those 
arrangements to apply to the UK as a whole they must recognise the different starting point 
in Wales and allow for at least the same level of flexibility we have had within the EU as 
committed to by the Prime Minister.  
 
Discussions with the UK Government regarding the Bill are on-going. Ultimately the 
timetable for their legislation is a matter for the UK Government,  however,  we have 
consistently highlighted the risk of a rushed timetable restricting the ability to work to 
properly co-design UK-wide proposals as opposed to the legislation looking solely at the 
gaps in one administration.   We will continue discussions with the other Governments in the 
UK and the engagement associated with the consultation and stakeholder input to our 
consultation events will be key in informing our approach.   
 
The consultation will run for twelve weeks from 18 March and we are planning for all 
potential outcomes including the potential need for Welsh primary legislation.   
 
Legislative Programme 
 
We continue to keep the need for Brexit-related Bills under review and work is ongoing to 
develop such Bills. The consultation on Environmental Principles and Governance is an 
example of that ongoing programme of work. I am sure the Committee supports our working 
closely with stakeholders and giving proper consideration to their views to ensure legislation 
is fit for purpose. 
 
Regards, 

 
 
Lesley Griffiths AC/AM 
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs   
 
 Pack Page 127


	Agenda
	2 Rethinking food in Wales: food branding and food processing - evidence session with branding experts
	Paper - UK Protected Food Names Association
	Paper - Sgema Ltd
	Paper - Swansea University

	3 Rethinking food in Wales: food branding and food processing - evidence session with representatives of the hospitality sector
	Paper - Wright's Food Emporium

	4 Rethinking food in Wales: food branding and food processing - evidence session with Professor Terry Marsden, Cardiff University
	Paper - Draft working paper - Cardiff University

	5.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Economy and Transport to the Chair regarding the timing of the Minister's response to the Committee's report on the Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2019-20
	5.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to the Chair regarding the timing of the Minister's response to the Committee's report on the Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2019-20
	5.3 Correspondence from the Chair to Natural Resources Wales following the annual scrutiny session on 13 February
	5.4 Correspondence from the Chair to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs regarding Marine Protected Area management in Wales
	5.5 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to the Chair regarding Environmental Principles and Governance



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment and 

Rural Affairs Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 20 March 

2019 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 12.18

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5336 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mike Hedges AM (Chair) 

Andrew RT Davies AM 

John Griffiths AM 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 

Dai Lloyd AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

Witnesses: 

Matthew O’Callaghan, UK Protected Food Names 

Association 

Wynfford James, Sgema Ltd 

Robert Bowen, Swansea University 

David Chapman, UK Hospitality Cymru 

Andrew Campbell, Wales Tourism Alliance 

Simon Wright, Wright’s Independent Food Ltd 

http://senedd.tv/


Terry Marsden, Cardiff University 

Committee Staff: 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

Elfyn Henderson (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Committee welcomed Members to the meeting.  

1.2 Apologies were received from Gareth Bennett AM. 

2 Rethinking food in Wales: food branding and food processing - 

evidence session with branding experts  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from Dr Matthew O’Callaghan OBE, Wynfford 

James and Dr Robert Bowen.  

3 Rethinking food in Wales: food branding and food processing - 

evidence session with representatives of the hospitality sector  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from David Chapman, Andrew Campbell and 

Simon Wright.   

4 Rethinking food in Wales: food branding and food processing - 

evidence session with Professor Terry Marsden, Cardiff University  

4.1 The Committee received evidence from Professor Terry Marsden. 

5 Paper(s) to note  

5.1 The Committee noted the papers under item 5.  



5.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Economy and Transport to the Chair 

regarding the timing of the Minister's response to the Committee's report on the 

Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2019-20  

5.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to 

the Chair regarding the timing of the Minister's response to the Committee's 

report on the Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2019-20  

5.3 Correspondence from the Chair to Natural Resources Wales following the annual 

scrutiny session on 13 February  

5.4 Correspondence from the Chair to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural 

Affairs regarding Marine Protected Area management in Wales  

5.5 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to 

the Chair regarding Environmental Principles and Governance  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 7 of today's meeting  

6.1 The Committee resolved to exclude the public for item 7 of today’s meeting. 

7 Rethinking food in Wales: food branding and food processing - 

consideration of oral evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received under items 2, 3 and 4. 


